BY ALDS. COGGS, PÉREZ, STAMPER, RAINEY, LEWIS, DODD, SPIKER, BORKOWSKI, HAMILTON, JOHNSON

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Henry Love who passed from this life on September 30, 2020.

WHEREAS,

HENRY LOVE

passed from this life on September 30, 2020 at the age of 82, and his services were held on October 9, 2020 in the Chapel of Reid's New Golden Gate Funeral Home, 5665 N. Teutonia Ave.; and

WHEREAS, Henry Love was born on April 16, 1938 and his family moved to Milwaukee in 1948 where Henry proudly attended Fourth Street School (now known as Golda Meir) and later Lincoln High School; and

WHEREAS, Henry Love after high school began work at American Motors (now Chrysler Corporation) as a relief worker and learned all aspects of the assembly line, and during his 30 years of employment with the company missed one day of work, earning him the coveted Chrysler Corporation gold watch issued to the most dedicated employees; and

WHEREAS, Henry Love joined Stella Kelly-Love in holy matrimony in 1982 and their union was blessed with a love for family, business adventures and civic duties, and they were key to the start and growth of the local Great Lakes Beverage Association that became members of the National Beverage Association from which they created a local scholarship fund; and

WHEREAS, Henry Love was a beloved father figure known as "Godfather" to all the children in his orbit, and will be remembered by family and friends for his love of all people, warm personality, great sense of humor and passion for his loved ones and community; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith offers its sincere condolences to the family and friends of Henry Love and mourns the passing of this fine, upstanding man; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Henry Love.

Introduced by Common Council members Milele A. Coggs, José G. Pérez, Russell W. Stamper, II, Khalif J. Rainey, Chantia Lewis, Nikiya Dodd, Scott Spiker, Mark A. Borkowski, Ashanti Hamilton, Cavalier Johnson and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on October 13, 2020.